
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

617 349-6100 

BZA APPLICATION FORM 
Plan No: BZA-0171 18-2019 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following : 

Special Permit : V Variance : v Appeal: 

PETITIONER : Blue Maple LLC - C/O Mark Hanlon 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 90 Jackson St Cambridge , MA 02140 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 90 Jackson St Cambridge, MA 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Two family ZONING DISTRICT: Residence B Zone --------------------------
REASON FOR PETITION : 

Other : increase safety , decrease energy, improve useage 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

Special Permit for driveway to be about 3 ' further into setback than current driveway ; 
Variance to not use at grade swing- up window and stai r well grates but use above grade 
railings in setback 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED : 

Article 6 . 000 Section 6 . 44 . 1(g) (Change Setback) . 

Article 6 . 000 Section 6 . 44 . 1(b) (Five Foot Driveway Setback) . 

Article 10 . 000 Sectio n 10 . 40 (Special Permi t) . 

Article 5 . 000 Section 5 . 31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements) . 

Article 5 . 000 Section 5 . 24 . 2 (Fences , Fire Escapes in Setback) . 

Original Signature(s) : -== 
(Petitioner(s) I Owner) 

Mark Hanlon, Manager 
(Print Name) 

Address: 90 Jackson St 

Cambridge, MA 02 140 

Tel. No.: 714-412-9120 

E-Mail Address : bluemapl ellc@gmail com 

Date : May 8, 2019 



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be c~~eted b¥ OHNER, signed before a not~ and returned to 
The Secret~ of the Board of Zoning Appeal.s. 

I /We Blue Maple LLC 
{OWNER) 

Address: 90 Jackson St, Cambridge 

State that I/We own the property located at 90JacksonSt 
--~---------------------------

which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of Blue Maple LLC 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 12/28/2018 , Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book ~7~2~0~7~1 _____ , Page ~4~6=2 ________ ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court , Certificate No. __________________ ___ 

Book ---------- Page 

-stGNA'i'tJREBY LAND OWNER OR 
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT* 

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested . 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of ~~~'t)~~~~~~:L-------------------

The above-name ~'i, T t\.AN LO\J personally appeared before me, 

this \ of t't.~ , 20_l!L, and that~he~tatement is true. 

~~~ Notary 

My commission expires ..1.../ d-~/c....::ou...=_J~c....:;{?:....::........:d:..........:cr:.,__ _____ (Notary sea 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e . g . if by court order, recent 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3) 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN 
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10: 

A) A Literal enforcement of the 
substantial hardship, financial 
the following reasons:. 

provisions 
or otherwise, 

of this Ordinance 
to the petitioner 

would involve a 
or appellant for 

A literal enforcement of the Ordinance decreases both the safety of the basement 
egress and the likelihood of achieving the Net Zero Energy goal. 

B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil 
conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially 
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district 
in which it is located for the following reasons: 

The by-right design is identical except basement egress is more difficult. People 
either climb the stairs and exit from the floor above or climb into the window 
well and lift up the grate (maybe a problem when there is ice, corrosion, or a 
blockage, or for a small child or elderly person). With relief, in a fi;r-e, people 
may exit the door or window without lifting a grate. Another hardship is that 
Eversource limits by the assessor's lot the amount of energy that can be sent to 
the electric grid. This is based on the lot, not on the use or size of 
structures. This limits the amount of solar energy generated. This limit forces 
the most efficient structures. They must be the smallest, the lowest, and 
positioned to best use the sun. To use the window well grate, the by-right design 
requires inefficient double-hung windows instead of casements. 

C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 

~ Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons: 

There is limited impact on neighboring properties as the side boundaries are 
120' long. Most relief is on the North with one railing being about 4' long 
and the two being about 7' long. The railings are 3 feet into the 
(conforming) setback but will be screened from abutter(s) by replacing the 
chain link fence with a wood fence higher than the railings. 

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the 
intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

This relief does not derogate the intent of the Ordinance as it intends to 
promote safety and sustainability. In fact, Article 22 of the Cambridge 
Zoning Ordinance is devoted to Sustainability. Moreover, the City Council 
adopted the Net Zero Action Plan in 2015. It requires Net Zero for small 
residential construction in 2022, 18 months away. Additionally, Ordinance 
Sections 5.24.1 and 5.24.2 allow very similar structures in setbacks. 

* If You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal 
requirements, you should consult with your own attorney. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

P1ease descr1be in complete detai1 how you meet each of the fo11owing criteria 
referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in 
your app1ication. Attach sheets with additiona1 information for specia1 permits 
which have additiona1 criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive permits, 
etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Specia1 Permit requested for 90 Jackson St Cambridge, MA · (1ocation) 
would not be a detriment to the pub1ic interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

C) 

D) 

E) 

Section 6.44.1 (g) allows a driveway in the proposed location upon the issuance 
of a Special Permit. 

Traffic generated or patterns 
hazard, or substantial change 
following reasons: 

of access or egress would not cause ·congestion 
in established neighborhood character for the 

The driveway has been in basically the same location for decades. There will 
still be a two car garage. Little change in the traffic pattern can be expected 
by moving the driveway about three feet south. 

The continued operation of or the development 
the Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely 
proposed use for the following reasons: 

of adjacent uses 
affected by the 

as permit ted in 
nature of the 

Moving the driveway three feet southerly and deeper into the five foot driveway 
setback will have no effect on the operation or development of the adjacent 
(residential) uses. Additionally a six foot wood fence is proposed to replace the 
existing mixture of four foot high chain link and six foot wood stockade fencing 
along the driveway with the consent of the neighbor. 

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety 
and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City 
for the following reasons: 

The driveway will not conflict with either the house on the left (its driveway is 
on Dudley St) or the house on the right (its driveway is about 50' away) . 
Conflict decreases with the driveway across Jackson St as the driveways move 
further apart. 

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair 
district or adjoining district or otherwise derogate from 
of this ordinance for the following reasons: 

the 
the 

integrity 
intent or 

The new driveway 
permeable pavers. 
neighborhood. 

is less than 
This will 

half the area of the 
reduce the effects 

old driveway and 
of storm water 

of the 
purpose 

will 
for 

be 
the 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

APPLICANT: Blue Maple LLC PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY : Single Family 

LOCATION: 90 Jackson St Cambridge, MA 

PHONE: 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 

LOT AREA: 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 
TO LOT AREA: 2 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 

DEPTH 

SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 

REAR 

LEFT SIDE 

RIGHT SIDE 

SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 

LENGTH 

WIDTH 

RATIO OF USAB3E OPEN SPACE 
TO LOT AREA: 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 

REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : 

EXISTING 
CONDITIONS 

3,137 

6,000 

0.52 

6,000 

50 

120 

1.1 

1.3 

15.5 

1.5 

25.6 

57 

33 

25%+20% 

1 

REQUESTED 
CONDITIONS 

2,847 

6,000 

0.48 

3,000 

50 

120 

10.5 

30 

15.1 

7.6 

30 

88 

27.2 

26%+26% 

2 

ZONE: Residence B Zone 

Two Family 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENTS 

2,850 

6,000 

0.48 

2,500 

50 

120 

10 

30 

12.5 

7.5 

35 

100 

50 

20%+20% 

2 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 2 2 2 (min./max) 

NO. OF LOADING AREAS: 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. 
ON SAME LOT: 

0 

32 

0 0 (min.) 

N/A 10 (min.) 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same 
lot, and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc. 

Old construction had two wood framed houses that had been joined together and a wood framed two 
car garage at the end of the lot. New construction is one wood framed structure integrating a two 
car garage. All nonconformities are eliminated and new construction is zoning compliant. Relief is 
only sought to increase safety, decrease energy use, and to improve design and functionality. 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE 
REGULATIONS) . 

ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL 

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7 1 -0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5 1
) 

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
DIMENSION OF 15 1

• 



CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

617 349-6100 

BZA APPLICATION FORM 

20 I 9 It~ Y I 3 PH f: 3 7 
... ;; ~ .: ~;,:. ~ ~ i . j..: l.. ·. : v' . 
v,',,',3ii.DG::. . t ,_:, s~ ~ CHu~-r;...:. 

Plan No: BZA-01 7118-2019' ..-c. · I~ 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit : V Variance : v Appeal: 

PETITIONER : Blue Maple LLC - C/0 Mark Hanlon 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 90 Jackson St Camb r idge , MA 02140 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 90 Jacks on St Cambridge , MA 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Two family ZONING DISTRICT : 
--------~---------------

Residence B Zone 

REASON FOR PETITION : 

Other : increase safety, decrease energy , improve useage 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

Special Permit for driveway to be about 3 ' further into setback than current drivewa y ; 
Variance to not use at grade swing- up window and stair well grate s but use above grade 
railings in setback 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED : 

Article 6 . 000 Section 6 . 44 . 1(g) (Change Setback) . 

Article 6 . 000 Section 6 . 44 . 1(b) (Five Foot Driveway Se t back) . 

Article 10 . 000 Section 10 . 40 (Special Permit) . 

Article 5 . 000 Section 5 . 31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements) . 

Article 5 . 000 Section 5 . 24 . 2 (Fences , Fire Escapes in Setback) . 

Original Signature(s) : 

(Petitioner(s) I Owner) 

Mark Hanlon, Manager 
(Print Name) 

Address: 90 Jackson St 

Cambridge MA 02 140 

Tel. No. : 71 4-412-9120 

E-Mail Address : bluemaplellc®gmail com 

Date: May 8, 2019 



 

 

 

CAMBRIDGE HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
831 Massachusetts Avenue, 2nd Floor, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 

Telephone: 617 349 4683   TTY: 617 349 6112 

E-mail: histcomm@cambridgema.gov   URL: http://www.cambridgema.gov/Historic 

 

Bruce A. Irving, Chair; Susannah Barton Tobin, Vice Chair; Charles M. Sullivan, Executive Director  

William G. Barry, Jr., Robert G. Crocker, Joseph V. Ferrara, Chandra Harrington, Jo M. Solet, Members 

Gavin W. Kleespies, Paula A. Paris, Kyle Sheffield, Alternates 

 

Jurisdiction Advice 

 

To the Owner of Property at   90 Jackson Street    

 

The above-referenced property is subject to the jurisdiction of the Cambridge Historical Commission (CHC) by 

reason of the status referenced below: 

 

__ Old Cambridge Historic District  

__ Fort Washington Historic District  

    (M.G.L. Ch. 40C, City Code §2.78.050) 

__ Avon Hill Neighborhood Conservation District 

__ Half Crown – Marsh Neighborhood Conservation District  
__ Harvard Square Conservation District  
__ Mid Cambridge Neighborhood Conservation District  

__ Designated Landmark 

__ Property is being studied for designation:      

(City Code, Ch. 2.78., Article III, and various City Council Orders) 

__ Preservation Restriction or Easement (as recorded) 

__ Structure is fifty years or more old and therefore subject to CHC review of any application 

for a demolition permit, if one is required by ISD. (City Code, Ch. 2.78, Article II).  See the 

back of this page for definition of demolition.    
_X_ No jurisdiction: not a designated historic property and the structure is less than fifty years 

old.  

__ No local jurisdiction, but the property is listed on the National Register of Historic Places; 

CHC staff is available for consultation, upon request.  

 Staff comments:        

 

The Board of Zoning Appeal advises applicants to complete Historical Commission or Neighborhood 

Conservation District Commission reviews before appearing before the Board.  

 

If a line indicating possible jurisdiction is checked, the owner needs to consult with the staff of the 

Historical Commission to determine whether a hearing will be required.   

 

CHC staff initials  SLB     Date  May 21, 2019  

   

Received by  Uploaded to Energov   Date  May 21, 2019  

Relationship to project     BZA 017118-2019  

 

cc: Applicant  

 Inspectional Services Commissioner 



Demolition Delay Ordinance and Application Information 
 

The Demolition Delay Ordinance (Chapter 2.78, Article II of the Cambridge Municipal Code) was adopted by 

the City Council in 1979 to afford public review of demolition permit applications for potentially significant 

buildings. When the Historical Commission determines that a building is significant and should be preserved, 

demolition will be delayed for up to six months so that solutions can be sought to preserve the building 

indefinitely. The Ordinance covers all buildings over 50 years old, city-wide.  The Historical Commission 

archives provide dates of construction for all properties in the City.  

 

Demolition is defined in the ordinance as "the act of pulling down, destroying, removing or razing a building or 

commencing the work of total or substantial destruction with the intent of completing the same."   The 

Inspectional Services Commissioner has provided further guidelines to outline what actions require a demolition 

permit.  In addition to complete demolition of a building, the following actions may require a demolition 

permit,  

 

• removal of a roof, 

• removal of one side of a building,  

• gutting of a building's interior to the point where exterior features (windows, etc.) are impacted, 

and  

• removal of more than 25% of a structure.  

 

Please contact the building inspector or a staff member of the Historical Commission if you have questions 

about whether a demolition permit is required for a particular project. 

 

Demolition permit applications can be obtained from the Inspectional Services Department. The completed 

application should be submitted to the Historical Commission, where the staff will review the application. If the 

Executive Director of the Historical Commission makes an initial determination that the building is significant, a 

public hearing will be scheduled with Historical Commission. If the staff makes an initial determination that the 

building is not significant, the application is released for further review by the Building Commissioner. 

 

More information about the demolition permit application procedures is available on the Historical 

Commission's web site or by calling or dropping by the Historical Commission office. 

 

July 2003 

 

Cambridge Historical Commission 

831 Massachusetts Ave., 2nd Fl. 

Cambridge, MA 02139 

Ph: 617/349-4683 or TTY: 617/349-6112 

http://www.cambridgema.gov/Historic 
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190-44 
COHEN, TRUDI E. & JOHN T. BELL 
100 JACKSON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

190-47 
OJEDA, ED~IN & BRIG IDA JIMENEZ 
84 JACKSON ST #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

190-71 
ALLRED, JAMES DAVID & 
CAROLYN R. GREENBERG 
91-93 JACKSON ST. 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

190-50 
NICKERSON, ANDREW 
85 CLIFTON ST., #3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

190-175 
CHENG, DAN 
151 DUDLEY ST., #2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

?O~Jd· w~ 
BLUE MAPLE LLC z 190-45 

CHEN, NELSON & TAO TAO 
96 JACKSON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

190-48 
CAMBRIDGE HOUSING AUTHORITY 
10 PARK PLAZA 
BOSTON, MA 02116 

190-50 
MURAU, RAMAL 
191 NEWTON ST 
WESTON, MA 02493 

190-175 
BARTHLE, CHRISTOPHER PAUL 
151 DUDLEY ST., #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

190-46 
MAILHOIT, HERVEY A. 
90 JACKSON STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

C/0 MARK HAN LON, MANAGER 
90 JACKSON STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

190-51 
FERRARO, ERNEST A., 
TR. OF CLIFTON STREET REALTY TRUST 
C/0 JAMES FERRARO 
130 PHILLIPS BROOKS RD. 
ISLINGTON, MA 02090 

190-50 
MORAN, STACY J. 
85 CLIFTON ST., UNIT #2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

190-175 
RIDEAU, FRANCOIS-RENE 
151 DUDLEY ST., #3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 



BRICK SEWER 

R=22.77 

Copyright 2019 Design Consultants, Inc. 

Design Consultants, Inc. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS and LAND SURVEYORS 

120 MIDDLESEX AVENUE 
SOMERVILLE, MA 02145 
617-776-3350 

1 STORY 
CONCRETE BLOCK 

GARAGE 

N/F 
EDW1N OJEDA AND 
BRIGIDA JIMENEZ 
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BK. 23521 PG. 563 

MAP 190 LOT 47 
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60.18 
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® SANITARY MANHOLE 

@ DRAIN MANHOLE 

@ UNKNOWN MANHOLE 
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:l;t FIRE HYDRANT 
o WG WATER GATE 

't:r WATER SHUTOFF 
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FFE~ FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION 
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¢ LIGHT POLE 
X 23.20 SPOT GRADE 

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE LOCUS 
PARCEL FOR DESIGN PURPOSES. THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF AN ON-THE-GROUND 
INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED BETWEEN DECEMBER 17, 2018 AND DECEMBER 19, 2018, 
BY DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. (DCI). 

BOUNDARY LINES AND EASEMENTS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE PER DEED AND 
PLAN RESEARCH BY DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED W1THOUT A 
FULL TITLE EXAMINATION, UNRECORDED EASEMENTS AND/OR ADVERSE CLAIMS BY OTHERS 
ARE NOT SHOWN. 

LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES FEA llJRES SHOWN ARE THE RESULT OF SURF ACE 
EVIDENCE AS LOCATED BY: FIELD SURVEY, AERIAL PHOTOGRAMMETRY, PLANS OF RECORD, 
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES, AND OTHER AVAILABLE 
SOURCES. OVERHEAD W1RES DEPICTED HEREON ARE SHOWN FOR GENERAL LOCATION 
PURPOSES ONLY, ACllJAL W1DTH, TYPE, NUMBER, AND HEIGHT SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED 
PRIOR TO ANY SITE DESIGN WORK. THIS PLAN DOES NOT NECESSARILY DEPICT THE 
EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES WHICH MAY EXIST AT THIS TIME 1flTHIN .THE PREMISES 
SURVEYED. CALL DIGSAFE PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. /,·'/}:~(:<o:: ..... .'"'::;,. 

~r/.:i:.'' -.::. '~ 
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DATE 

MATIHEW LOWRY, P.L.S. MASS. REGISTRATION NO. 49625 

1- 5 - Zo;q 

LOCUS llllEINEORMAUON 
90 JACKSON STREET 

OWNER: BLUE MAPLE LLC 

DEED REFERENCE: BK. 72071 PG. 462 

PLAN REFERENCE: PLAN BOOK 6 PLAN 37 

ASSESSORS: MAP 190, LOT 46 

10 20 30 40 --- -#15 

FIELD: LG 

CALCS: GM /ML 
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN 

CHECKED: ML 

APPROVED: ML 90 JACKSON STREET 

-- -
SCALE: 1" = 10' 

P:\2018 Projects\2018-124 90 Jackson St Combridge\Owg\_SURVEYING\ 18-124ec.dwg 

LAND LOCATED IN 

CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 
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DATE:

Z-9

4/30/2019

Setback to triple-decker decreases from 15.5' to 15.1'
About 30 feet between the buildings

Site post-demolition

Front setback 1.1'

Right side setback 1.5'

#96 Jackson driveway

Rear setback 1.3' from abutting driveway
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Special Permit

DRIVEWAY

DRIVEWAY DRIVEWAY

D
R
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W
AY

stairwell covered with grate at grade level
wood stairs with gravel belowstairwell covered with grate at grade level

wood stairs with gravel below

window well covered with grate at grade level

all long window wells are 29" deep
- railings not required
egress window wells are 49" deep

window well covered with grate
at grade level or railing outside setback

SITE PLAN & SIGHT LINE TRIANGLE

NOTES:
1.)  Fences, all Cedar: both sides 5' board + 1' lattice top, front 4' lattice, rear 6' bamboo

screen wired to existing chain link 
2.)  Passive sub-slab Radon vent to roof via sump pump cover
3.)  Garage interior walls & ceiling are Type C drywall
4.)  Garage slabs are separate, sit on veneer ledge, flexible sealant on all four sides
5.)  Garage slabs: 2.5" steel pans with 3" concrete top layer
6.)  Garage 12' ceiling to enable car lift for stacking
7.)  Garage demising wall is 6" Fire Code CMU or cast-in-place
8.)  Garage demising wall: 2x3 on-the-flat furring with spray foam
9.)  Permeable pavers for driveway & walkway

10.)  Foundation above grade parged
11.)  Foundation below grade spray-on membrane and dimple board
12.)  Soil borings show sand to 20' below grade
13.)  Three downspouts to drywell in driveway with grate
14.)  All roofs EPDM
15.)  All toilets Toto or Kohler wall mount with Corian panel
16.)  Countertops: quartz
17.)  Cabinets: Kraftmaid or equivalent
18.)  Kitchen/wet bar sinks & faucets: Ariel from eModernDecor.com
19.)  "Net Zero Energy" goal
20.)  "Solar Ready" with conduit to roof, space allocated near electrical panel, etc.
21.)  Air Source Heat Pumps
22.)  HRV/ERV in attic servicing bedrooms & bathrooms
23.)  All spray foam is closed cell, R-6.5/inch or better
24.)  R-39+: 6" of spray foam on underside of garage slabs
25.)  R-5: windows: U .20
26.)  R-10: 2" XPS rigid foam under basement slabs with TBD compression rating
27.)  R-26: basement walls furred with 2x3 set 1.5" from concrete
28.)  R-48: 2x6 exterior walls with 2.5" Zip+R sheathing, R- 35.8 + R-12.6
29.)  R-65: 10" of spray foam in roof
30.)  Rain screen siding: composite board & batten and Ipe (or Ipe look) with 1/4" stand-

offs
31.)  Red Oak flooring except tile for baths & basement
32.)  Ceiling heights: 11' floor 1, 9' floor 2, basement 8' 6" maximum
33.)  11 7/8" for Floor 1 joists, 14" for Floor 2 and rafters
34.)  Exterior perimeter drains service window wells (drains pumped if required)
35.)  Grade is 6" above back of sidewalk, Floor 1 is 32" above grade
36.)  All trees to be preserved
37.)  Interior trim painted Benjamin Moore "Dove White" Semi-gloss, walls same but

Eggshell
38.)  Garage & utility room concrete floors painted with gray epoxy
39.)  Goal is no soffits by using Truss or I-Joists
40.)  Raise basement windows by placing nailfin on LVL headers
41.)  2x6 T&G on the flat structural subfloor, finished-side down, over stairs for headroom
42.)  Stair walls are load bearing and have footings below

NOTES:
1.)  Net Zero Energy goal 
2.)  All spray foam is closed cell, R-6.5/inch or better 
3.)  R-5 windows (U .020) 
4.)  R-15+ sub slab (3” spray foam) 
5.)  R-23 basement walls (3.5” spray foam) 
6.)  R-45 walls (7” spray foam) 
7.)  R-65 roof (10” spray foam) 
8.)  Note: software draws insulated ceiling instead of roof 
9.)  Conduit to roof for solar power 

10.)  Combustion free, all electric homes 
11.)  Utility room for solar power & hot water equipment 
12.)  Air Source Heat Pumps for heating & cooling 
13.)  Heat Recovery ventilation system 
14.)  Rain-screen siding 
15.)  All trees to be preserved 
16.)  Permeable pavers for walkway & driveway 
17.)  Garage firecode drywall for interior walls & ceiling 
18.)  Garage demising wall: 6” firecode CMU or cast-in-place concrete 
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